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November 7, 1994

Ms. Eva Chu

Department of Environmental Health
Alameda County Health Care Services
80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, CA 94612

RE: Beacon #604, 1619 st Strect
| Livermore, CA

Dear Eva:

Pursuant to the Ictter sent to you by Ultramar dated October 12, 1994, enclosed is an
oversight report of the Ultramar invcstigation on the Livermore Arcade property.

Pleasc contact me if you have any questions.

Sincerely,
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James F. Ellis
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ce: Terence Fox, Ultramar Inc.

Cecil Fox, California R.W.Q.C.B.

encl.  Ultramar Oversight Report dated 7/22/94
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351 California Street, Suite 1150 San Francisco, CA 94104 Tel: @15) 391-9800 Fax: @15) 391-4711



aoL T

i

. N Environmenial Science
el R and Engineering

, e —————

i iy F e ten [ A B0M Imamational Company

505 Marquette NW, Ste 1100 - Albuquerque, NM 87102 oA A
(505) 842-0001 = FAX: (505) 842-0595 il ekl 1 B P o 23
- J .

July 22, 1994

Mr. Jim Ellis

Gmbb & Ellis Realty Income Trust, L.T.
351 California Street

Suite 1120

San Francisco, CA 94104

RE: REPORT OF GCL OVERSIGHT OF ULTRAMAR INC. INVESTIGATION ON
LIVERMORE ARCADE SHOPPING CENTER PROPERTY

Dear Mr. Ellis:

On July 7 & 8, 1994, Ultramar, Inc. conducted an investigation on Livermore Arcade Shopping
Center (LASC) property located northwest and down-gradient of the Beacon station at 1619 First
Street, Livermore, California. The area of investigation covers the parking area directly south of
the Safeway store on LASC property (figure 1). The purpose of the investigation was to evaluate
the impact of the documented gasoline UST leak at the Beacon station on the groundwater beneath
the LASC property. GCL provided oversight of the Ultramar investigation on behalf of Grubb &
Ellis Realty Income Trust, L.T. (GERIT L.T.). This letter report summarizes the results of GCL’s
oversight activities.

The following individuals were on site during the investigation.

Personnel Representing

Patrick Montano GCL

Terry Fox (present 7/7/94) Ultramar

Steven Liaty Acton, Mickelson, van Dam
Eugene Nunes West Hazmat Drilling

The investigation was conducted by Ultramar’s consultant, Acton, Mickelson and van Dam, Inc.
(AMD) and consisted of the following field activities.
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. soil samples were collected from each borehole at 15°, 25°, 35°, and 40’ below ground
level using a split spoon sampler and were field screened for organic vapors

selected soil samples from each borehole were submitted to the lab for THP-G
(Gasoline) and BTEX analysis

. two soil borings (HP-2, HP-3) were drilled to a depth just above the top of the water
table with penetration into the saturated zone using a hydropunch tool to facilitate
collection of a groundwater sample

’ one soil boring (HP-1) was drilled into the saturated zone to a depth of approximately
48 feet below ground level and a 2-inch slotted PVC casing was inserted in the

borehole to facilitate collection of a groundwater sample
. groundwater samples from HP-1, HP-2, and HP-3 were submitted to the lab for THP-
G (Gasoline} and BTEX analysis
The oversight work performed by GCL on behalf of GERIT L.T. consisted of the following:

. a review of existing information regarding past and ongoing environmental
investigations at the Beacon station

. on-site oversight of Ultramar’s investigation with documentation of AMD’s field
activities (GCL’s field note are included as Attachment 1)

. collection of split samples for lab analysis for TPH-G and BTEX from 3 scil samples
collected by Ultramar

. collection of split samples for lab analysis for TPH-G and BTEX from 3 groundwater
samples collected by Ultramar

. preparation of this letter report summarizing GCL’s oversight activities of Ultramar’s
investigation and results of lab analysis

A BDM International Company
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METHOD OF INVESTIGATION
Soil Sample Collection

The borehole was advanced to the desired sample depth with a hollow stem auger. Soil samples
were collected from each borehole at 15°, 25°, 35°, and 40° below ground level using a split spoon
sampler with 3 six-inch-long brass tubes. Depending on sample recovery, two tubes from each
sampling interval were capped with teflon liners and plastic end caps, sealed in a plastic bag, and
placed on ice in a thermally insulated cooler pending selection of samples for laboratory analysis.
Soil contained in the remaining sample tube was used for soil classification and field screening.
Selected soil samples were sent to a state-certified analytical laboratory with chain-of-custody
documentation for BTEX and TPH-G analysis.

Groundwater Sample Collection

Groundwater samples were collected from HP-2 and HP-3 (figure 1) using the hydroPunch
method. Representative groundwater samples were obtained by: (1) drilling borings to the static
groundwater level (approximately 43 ft. below ground level) with a mobile drilling rig, (2)
pushing a hydroPunch probe 2 to 3 feet into the groundwater table, (3) the outer metal portion of
the probe was than lifted leaving the probe point and inner slotted PVC screen in place and
exposed to the groundwater, (4) the slotted screen casing was allowed to fill with groundwater
and bailed with a one-half inch diameter bailer. Groundwater samples were collected in
appropriate laboratory-supplied containers, retained on ice in a thermally insulated cooler and
submitted to a state-certified analytical laboratory with chain-of-custody documentation for BTEX
and TPH-G analysis.

The hydroPunch method was abandoned after numerous unsuccessful attempts to recover a
groundwater sample from the HP-1 location (figure 1). The borehole was advanced into
groundwater to a depth of 48 feet below ground level with a hollow stem auger. A clean 2-inch
slotted PVC casing was inserted into the borehole and allowed to fill with groundwater. A
disposable bailer was used to purge approximately 5 gallons of water from the temporary well
prior to collection of a groundwater sample. The groundwater sample was collected with a new
disposable bailer, poured in laboratory-supplied containers, retained on ice in a thermally insulated
cooler and submitted to a state-certified analytical laboratory with chain-of-custody documentation
for BTEX and TPH-G analysis.

Equipment Decontamination

All downhole drilling equipment was steam cleaned prior to use and between borings. Soil and
groundwater sampling equipment was washed in an Alconox soap solution and rinsed with clean
water after each use.

A BDM International Company
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Waste Handling

Decontamination wash and steam cleaning water was placed into D.O.T. approved watertight 55-
gallon drum and stored on the Beacon station property at 1619 First Street, Livermore, California.
Drill cuttings generated at each borehole were placed in the bed of a pick-up truck, removed from
LASC property, and stockpiled on a plastic liner on the Beacon station property.

Borehole Closure

Following soil and groundwater sample collection, all boring locations were backfilled with a neat
cement grout containing approximately 5% bentonite. The backfill was than capped with a black
cement. All sites were washed down with a steam cleaner following completion of the
investigation.

SITE GEOLOGY

In general, the site geology underlying the investigation area consists of: sandy silty gravel from
ground level to approximately 20 feet below ground level (bgl); silty clay from 20 feet bgl to 34
feet bgl; and sandy silty gravel from 34 feet bg! to the total depth of the borehole. Groundwater
was encountered at approximately 43 feet bgl at each borehole location.

RESULTS OF INVESTIGATION

Soil Samples

Soil samples were collected from each borehole at approximately 15°, 25°, 35°, and 40’ below
ground level for field screening with a photoionization detector (PID). The soil was removed
from one 6-inch brass tube and placed in a zip-lock plastic bag and allowed to equilibrate prior to

field screening. PID results of the field screening of samples collected from HP-1, HP-2, and
HP-3 are provided below.

Results of Soil PID Field Screening

Sample Interval HP-1 HP-2 HP-3 Soil Type
14.0" - 15.5° 0 ppm 0 ppm 0 ppm Silty sandy gravel
24.0° - 25.5° 0 ppm 0 ppm 0 ppm Silty clay
34.0° - 35.5° 2 ppm 0 ppm 0 ppm Silty clay w/gravel
40.0° - 41.5° NA 20 ppm 0 ppm Silty sandy gravel

NA = No PID screening due to minimal sample recovery

A BDM International Cormpany
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Soil samples split with ADM personnel from the 40.0 to 41.5 foot interval from all three boring
locations, were sent to K-Prime Laboratory in Richmond, CA for BTEX and TPH-G analysis.
ADM personnel indicated that they were also sending soil from this interval to their lab for
analysis. The results of the lab analysis of soil samples from HP-1, HP-2, and HP-3 are provided
below. The analytical results as received from the lab are included as Attachment 2.

Results of Soil Sample Lab Analysis

Analytical Parameter HP-1 HP-2 HP-3
TPH-G (Gasoline) (mg/kg) ND ND ND
Benzene (ug/kg) 8.04 ND ND
Toluene (ug/kg) ND ND ND
Ethylbenzene  (ug/kg) ND ND ND
Kylenes (total) (ug/kg) 245 60.1 ND

ND = None detected, mg/kg = ppm, ug/kg = ppb

Groundwater Samples

Groundwater samples split with ADM personnel from all three boring locations, were sent to K-
Prime Laboratory in Richmond, CA for BTEX and TPH-G analysis. The groundwater samples
were collected from a depth of 48 feet bgl in HP-1, 46 feet bgl in HP-2, and 45 feet bgl in HP-3.
The results of the lab analysis of groundwater samples from HP-1, HP-2, and HP-3 are provided
below. The analytical results as received from the lab are included as Attachment 2.

Results of Groundwater Sample Lab Analysis

Analytical Parameter HP-1 HP-2 HP-3
TPH-G (Gasoline) (mg/L) 52.1 4.12 0.63
Benzene (ug/L) 6,760 326 4.92
Toluene (ug/L) 429 6.04 0.738
Ethylbenzene  (ug/L) 2.590 40.3 1.62
Xylenes (total) (ug/L}) 17,300 5942 5.05

ND = None detected, mg/L. = ppm, ug/L = ppb

G CL

A BOM International Company
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If you have any questions or comments regarding the information provided, please contact us.

Sincerely,
Geoscience Consultants, Ltd. (GCL)

e A Moz /éé”/%

Patrick A. Montano Randail T. Hicks
Project Manager Principal in Charge
for Oversight Activities

/3062/OVERSGHT.RPT

cc:  Rhonda Methvin, GCL

A BOM International Company
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Attachment 2

Analytical Results




K PRIME nc.

CONSULTING ANALYTICAL CHEMISTS 4197 Lakeside Dr., Suite 170
Richmond, CA 94806
(510) 222-4815
Fax: 222-4817

TRANSMITTAL
DATE: 7/13/94
TO: Ms. Annette Montoya Acct#: 100-9411
GCL Project: 3062.001

505 Marquette NW, Suite 1100
Albuguerque, NM 87102

Phone: (505) 842-0001
FAX: (505) 842-0595
FROM: Richard A. Kagel, Ph.D.ZAK #/1S/91

Laboratory Director

SUBJECT: YOUR PROJECT #3062.001 LABORATORY RESULTS

Enclosed please find K Prime's laboratory reports for the following

samples:

SAMPLE ID SAMPLE TYPE DATE KPI LAB #
9407071230 ,p-1 WATER 7/07/94 5038
9407071620 SOIL 7/07/94 5039
9407081000 HP-2 WATER 7/08/%4 5040
9407081005 -jr2w BLAuK WATER 7/08/94 5041
9407081010 #p- % SOIL 7/08/94 5042
9407081550 Hp-% WATER 7/08/94 5043
8407081600 SOIL 7/08/9%4 5044

These samples were tested in our laboratory for BTEX by EPA 8020/
602 and for TPH-G by EPA 8015M/CA DHS LUFT. Please call me if you
have any gquestions or need further information.

Thank you for this opportunity to be of service.

9411




K PRIME, INC. SAMPLE ID: 9407071230
LABORATORY REPORT LAB NO: 5038
SAMPLE TYPE: WATER
OUR PROJECT: 9411 DATE SAMPLED: 717194
YOUR PROJECT: 3062.001 TIME SAMPLED: 12:30
METHOD: BTEX #e-1 DATE ANALYZED: 7/12/94
REFFERENCE: EPA 8020 UNITS: UG/L
COMPOUND NAME CASNO. REPORTING SAMPLE
LIMIT CONC
BENZENE 71-43-2 5.00 6,760
TOLUENE 108-88-3 5.00 429
ETHYLBENZENE 100-41-4 5.00 2,590
M-&P-XYLENE 1330-20-7 5.00 12,600
O-XYLENE 95-47-6 5.00 4,700
METHOD: TPH-G/D DATE ANALYZED: 7/12/94
REFERENCE: EPA MOD 8015 UNITS: MG/L
COMPOUND NAME REPORTING SAMPLE
LIMIT CONC
TPH-G 0.50 521
TPH-D* 0.05 NA
NOTES:
ND - NOT DETECTED AT STATED REPORTING LUMIT
NA - NOT APPLICABLE
* - DIESEL RANGE EXTRACTABLES GC/FID PATTERN
DIESEL FUEL
DEGRADED DIESEL FUEL
PETROLEUM - HEAVIER THAN DIESEL
PETROLEUM - LIGHTER THAN DIESEL
UNKNOWN EXTRACTABLES PATTERN
PREPARED BY: #
DATE: 3 [12/9y
APPROVED BY: A€
DATE: 211534




K PRIME, INC. SAMPLE ID: 9407071620
LABORATORY REPORT LAB NO: 5039
- SAMPLE TYPE: SOIL
OUR PROJECT: 100-9411 DATE SAMPLED: 7/7/94
YOUR PROJECT: 3062.001 TIME SAMPLED: 16:20
METHOD: BTEX HP- DATE ANALYZED: 7/8/94
REFFERENCE: EPA 8020 UNITS: UGKG
COMPOUND NAME CASNO. REPOHRTING SAMPLE
LIMIT CONC
BENZENE 71-43-2 5.0 8.04
TOLUENE 108-88-3 5.0 ND
ETHYLBENZENE 100-41-4 5.0 ND
M-&P-XYLENE 1330-20-7 5.0 24.5
O-XYLENE 95-47-6 5.0 ND
METHOD: TPH-G/D DATE ANALYZED: 7/8/94
REFERENCE: EPA MOD 8015 UNITS: MGKG
COMPOUND NAME REPORTING SAMPLE
LIMIT CONC
TPHG 1.0 ND
TPH-D* 10.0 NA
NOTES:
ND - NOT DETECTED AT STATED REPORTING LIMIT
NA - NOT APPLICABLE
* - DIESEL RANGE EXTRACTABLES GC/FID PATTERN
DIESEL FUEL
DEGRADED DIESEL FUEL
PETROLEUM - HEAVIER THAN DIESEL
PETROLEUM - LIGHTER THAN DIESEL
UNKNOWN EXTRACTABLES PATTERN
PREPARED BY: A5
DATE: Hafey
APPROVED BY: Ve /il4
DATE: AHICHHH




K PRIME, INC. SAMPLEID: 9407081000
LABORATORY REPORT LAB NO: 5040
SAMPLE TYPE: WATER
OUR PROJECT: 9411 DATE SAMPLED: 7/8/94
YOUR PROJECT: 3062.001 TIME SAMPLED: 10:00
METHOD: BTEX 2. DATE ANALYZED: 7/11/94
REFFERENCE: EPA 8020 H P - UNITS: UG/L
COMPOUND NAME CASNOQ. REPORTING SAMPLE
LIMIT CONC
BENZENE 71-43-2 0.50 326
TOLUENE 108-88-3 0.50 6.04
ETHYLBENZENE 100-41-4 0.50 40.3
" [M-8&P-XYLENE 1330-20-7 0.50 558
O-XYLENE 95-47-6 0.50 36.2
METHOD: TPH-G/D DATE ANALYZED: 7/11/94
REFERENCE: EPA MOD 8015 UNITS: MG/L
COMPOUND NAME REPORTING SAMPLE
LIMIT CONC
TPH-G 0.05 4.12
TPH-D* 0.05 NA
NOTES:
ND - NOT DETECTED AT STATED REPORTING UMIT
NA - NOT APPLICABLE
* - DIESEL RANGE EXTRACTABLES GC/FID PATTERN
DIESEL FUEL
DEGRADED DIESEL FUEL
PETROLEUM - HEAVIER THAN DIESEL
PETROLEUM - LIGHTER THAN DIESEL
UNKNOWN EXTRACTABLES PATTERN
PREPARED BY: b
DATE: ?7/?;/ 9y
APPROVED BY: RAK
DATE: 2is /14




K PRIME, INC. SAMPLEID: 9407081005
LABORATORY REPORT LAB NO: 5041
SAMPLE TYPE: WATER
OUR PROJECT: 9411 DATE SAMPLED: 7/8/94
YOUR PROJECT: 3062.001 TIME SAMPLED: 10:05
METHOD: BTEX DATE ANALYZED: 7/8/94
REFFERENCE: EPA 8020 KIF UNITS: UG/L
PLANK
COMPOUND NAME Gat) CASNO.  REPORTING SAMPLE
LIMIT CONC
BENZENE 71-43-2 0.50 ND
TOLUENE 108-88-3 0.50 ND
ETHYLBENZENE 100-41-4 0.50 ND
M-&P-XYLENE 1330-20-7 0.50 ND
OXYLENE 95-47-6 0.50 ND
METHOD: TPH-G/D DATE ANALYZED: 7/8/94
REFERENCE: EPA MOD 8015 UNITS: MG/L.
COMPOUND NAME REPORTING SAMPLE
LIMIT CONC
TPH-G 0.05 ND
TPH-D* 0.05 NA
NOTES:
ND - NOT DETECTED AT STATED REPORTING LIMIT
NA - NOT APPLICABLE
* - DIESEL RANGE EXTRACTABLES GC/FID PATTERN
DIESEL FUEL
DEGRADED DIESEL FUEL
PETROLEUM - HEAVIER THAN DIESEL
PETROLEUM - LIGHTER THAN DIESEL
UNKNOWN EXTRACTABLES PATTERN
PREPARED BY: A%
DATE: M2y
APPROVED BY: JUK
DATE: 2115194




K PRIME, INC. SAMPLEID: 9407081010
LABORATORY REPORT LAB NO: 5042
SAMPLE TYPE: SOIL
OUR PROJECT: 100-9411 DATE SAMPLED: 7/8194
YOUR PROJECT: 3062.001 TIME SAMPLED: 10:10
METHOD: BTEX DATE ANALYZED: 7/8/94
REFFERENCE: EPA 8020 UNITS: UGKG
He-t
COMPOUND NAME CASNO. REPORTING SAMPLE
LIMIT CONC
BENZENE 71-43-2 5.0 ND
TOLUENE 108-88-3 5.0 ND
ETHYLBENZENE 100-41-4 5.0 ND
M-&P-XYLENE 1330-20-7 5.0 60.1
O-XYLENE 95-47-6 5.0 ND
METHOD: TPH-G/D DATE ANALYZED: 7/8/94
REFERENCE: EPA MOD 8015 UNITS: MG/KG
COMPOUND NAME REPORTING SAMPLE
LIMIT CONC
TPHG 1.0 ND
TPH-D* 10.0 NA
NOTES:
ND - NOT DETECTED AT STATED REPORTING LIMIT
NA - NOT APPLICABLE
* - DIESEL RANGE EXTRACTABLES GC/FID PATTERN
DIESEL FUEL
DEGRADED DIESEL FUEL
PETROLEUM - HEAVIER THAN DIESEL
PETROLEUM - LIGHTER THAN DIESEL
UNKNOWN EXTRACTABLES PATTERN
PREPARED BY: A
DATE: r2fod
APPROVED BY: RAK
DATE: [ [$/3Y




K PRIME, INC. SAMPLE ID: 9407081550
LABORATORY REPORT LAB NO: 5043
| SAMPLE TYPE: WATER
OUR PROJECT: 9411 DATE SAMPLED: 7/8/94
YOUR PROJECT: 3062.001 TIME SAMPLED: 15:50
METHOD: BTEX DATE ANALYZED: 7/11/94
REFFERENCE: EPA 8020 UNITS: UG/L
COMPOUND NAME ~ Hf- CASNO. REPORTING SAMPLE
LIMIT CONC
BENZENE 71-43-2 0.50 4.92
TOLUENE 108-88-3 | 0.50 0.738
ETHYLBENZENE 100-41-4 0.50 1.62
M-&P-XYLENE 1330-20-7 0.50 3.96
O-XYLENE 95-47-6 0.50 1.09
METHOD: TPH-G/D DATE ANALYZED: 7/11/94
REFERENCE: EPA MOD 8015 UNITS: MG/L
COMPOUND NAME REPORTING SAMPLE
LIMIT CONC
TPH-G 0.05 0.680
TPH-D" 0.05 NA
NOTES:
ND - NOT DETECTED AT STATED REPORTING UIMIT
NA - NOT APPLICABLE
* - DIESEL RANGE EXTRACTABLES GC/FID PATTERN
DIESEL FUEL
DEGRADED DIESEL FUEL
PETROLEUM - HEAVIER THAN DIESEL
PETROLEUM - LIGHTER THAN DIESEL
UNKNOWN EXTRACTABLES PATTERN
PREPARED BY: A5
DATE: iz )4
APPROVED BY: S

DATE: 205494




K PRIME, INC. SAMPLEID: 9407081600
LABORATORY REPORT LAB NO: 5044
SAMPLE TYPE: SOIL
OUR PROJECT: 100-9411 DATE SAMPLED: 7/8/94
YOUR PROJECT: 3062.001 TIME SAMPLED: 16:00
METHOD: BTEX DATE ANALYZED: 7/9/94
REFFERENCE: EPA 8020 UNITS: UGKG
compounpname  HP-3 CASNO. REPORTING SAMPLE
LIMIT CONC
BENZENE 71-43-2 5.0 ND
TOLUENE 108-88-3 5.0 ND
ETHYLBENZENE 100-41-4 5.0 ND
M-&P-XYLENE 1330-20-7 5.0 ND
OXYLENE 95-47-6 5.0 ND
METHOD: TPH-G/D DATE ANALYZED: 7/8/94
REFERENCE: EPA MOD 8015 UNITS: MG/KG
COMPOUND NAME REPORTING SAMPLE
LIMIT CONC
TPHG 1.0 ND
TPH-D" 10.0 NA
NOTES:
ND - NOT DETECTED AT STATED REPORTING LIMIT
NA - NOT APPLICABLE
* - DIESEL RANGE EXTRACTABLES GG/FID PATTERN
DIESEL FUEL
DEGRADED DIESEL FUEL
PETROLEUM - HEAVIER THAN DIESEL
PETROLEUM - UGHTER THAN DIESEL
UNKNOWN EXTRAGTABLES PATTERN
PREPARED BY: s
DATE: ﬁ/ ’21/ &y
APPROVED BY: K
DATE: 2159
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